
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place:  Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 18 December 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health and Protection Services 

Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 
Planning 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control Services 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Housing 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Transformation, Culture, Leisure and 
Libraries 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434250 or email 
james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 



 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 November 
2012. 
 

3   Minutes - Capital Assets Committee (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To receive and note the minutes of the Capital Assets Committee held on 6 
November 2012. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee’ 
 

5   Leader's announcements  

6   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is 
open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Written notice of 
questions or statements should be given to James Hazlewood of Democratic 
Services by 12.00 noon on Friday 14 December. Anyone wishing to ask a question 
or make a statement should contact the officer named above. 
 

7   Street Lighting Savings (Pages 17 - 48) 

  Report of the Service Director for Highways and Transport                                                
 

8   Tenancy Strategy (Pages 49 - 56) 

  Report of the Service Director Adult Care and Housing Strategy 
 

9   Business Plan Scorecard Update (Pages 57 - 74) 

 Report by the Head of Policy, Performance and Corporate Business 
Management. 



10   Council Tax Base 2013/2014 (Pages 75 - 86) 

 Report of the Service Director Finance 
 

11   Revenue Budget Monitoring (Pages 87 - 110) 

 Report of the Service Director Finance 
 

12   Highways and Streetscene Contract (Pages 111 - 128) 

  Report of the Service Director for Highways and Transport                                                
 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

14   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 This is to give further notice in accordance with paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following item in private. 
  
To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 14 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 
  
Reason for taking item in private: 
 
Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 Part II 

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

15   Highways and Streetscene Contract (Pages 129 - 146) 

  Report of the Service Director for Highways and Transport                                                
 

 The items on this agenda reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council, namely 'Work together to 
support Wiltshire's Communities', 'Deliver high quality, low cost, customer focused services 
and 'Ensure local, open, honest decision making'. 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Tuesday, 6 November 2012. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health and Protection Services 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 

Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Transformation, Culture, Leisure and 

Libraries 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Allison Bucknell 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Linda Conley 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Carole Soden 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

118 Apologies 
 
There were no apologies  
 

119 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 October 2012 
 

120 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

121 Leader's announcements 
 
The Leader thanked everyone for their good wishes in respect of her husband’s 
illness and said that he was making a good recovery. 
 
The Leader thanked everyone who had been involved in resolving issues 
following the bad weather last weekend. 
 
 

122 Public participation 
 
The Leader commented that members of the public were welcome to participate 
in the discussion on items on the agenda. 
 
 

123 Future Delivery of the Waste Management Service   
 
Councillor Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control Services introduced the report.  The Council were looking 
at options including more efficient ways to deliver the service and also carrying 
out benchmarking exercises to ensure that informed decisions were made in 
respect of options for future service delivery. 
 
Options considered by cabinet are detailed in the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve: 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1. The draft, updated Wiltshire Council Waste Management Strategy 
2012. 
 

2. The commencement of formal consultation with staff and relevant 
trade unions on the adoption of new working patterns for the waste 
collection service. 
 

3. Development of a business case for the waste co
[...]
nced budget by the 
end of the year. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the outcome of the Period 5 (August) budget monitoring 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
To inform effective decision making and ensure a sound financial control 
environment 
 
 

132 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

133 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Further notice was given in accordance with paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following 
item in private. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in minute 
number 117 below because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking item in private: 

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

No representations had been received on the question of taking the item in 
private. 

 
 

134 Agency and Temporary Staff Contract Award  
 
Councillor John Noeken, Cabinet member for Resources presented the 
confidential report which sought Cabinet approval for the “Agency and 
Temporary Staff” award of contract. 
 
Options for various types of service model were detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet 
 
Agrees to give delegated authority to the Service Director, Finance, 
following consultation with the Cabinet member for Resources, to award a 
contract through the Mstar framework with an intended contract start date 
of 19th November 2012 and to be in place for 3 years with an option to 
extend for one further year. 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
To award the agency and temporary staff contract. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.00 am - 1.15 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 9 November 2012 and will come into force on 
19 November 2012 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371 or e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Tuesday, 6 November 2012. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 

Development Control Services 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr John Brady 

Cllr Dick Tonge 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

52 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
Apolgoies for absence had been received from Councillor John Thomson 
 
It was noted that Councillor Grundy was in attendance  as a substitute for 
Councillor Thomson. 
 
 

53 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resovled: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 September 2012. 
 
 

54 Leader's Announcements 
 
None. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
55 Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

56 Capital Monitoring - month 6 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which reflected the position of 
the 2012/2013 Capital Programme as at 30 Se
[...]
consultation received substantial local press coverage, including reports on a number 
of local radio stations. 
 
The consultation closed on 30 September 2012. There were 246 responses via the  
on-line questionnaire, and 18 by letter and e-mail. The majority of those responding 
were generally in favour of changes to the street lighting.  In response to the on-line 
questionnaire 73.2% thought that many or some of the lights should be turned off 
permanently, 86.2% thought that many or some should be turned off between midnight 
and 5.30 a.m., and 91.1% thought that many or some of the street lights should be 
dimmed. The responses not in favour of the proposals were mainly concerned about 
public safety issues. 
 
The Wiltshire Community Safety Partnership Executive Board, whose members 
include Wiltshire Police, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, the Probation service, the 
Youth Offending Team and Wiltshire Council, considered the matter at their October 
meeting, and advised that they support the street lighting reduction proposed. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



CM09435/F 

 
Proposals 
 
It is proposed that energy savings should be obtained by a scheme to: 

 
(i) Introduce Part Night Lighting where feasible so that approximately half of the 

street lights are turned off between midnight and 5.30 a.m. 
 

(ii) Dim lighting levels at less busy times where appropriate and technically feasible. 
 

(iii) Use LED lighting or similar energy efficient lighting on new installations.  
 

(iv) Turn off street lighting where there are no significant pedestrian movements and 
it is not required for safety reasons. 

 

(v) Introduce a Street Lighting Management System to provide more responsive 
and flexible control over the operation of the Council’s street lights. 

  
The scheme would require capital investment to proceed and it is suggested that the 
proposals are considered as a potential invest to save scheme.  
 

 
 

 
Reasons for Proposals  
 
There is a need to reduce street lighting costs because of budget constraints and rising 
energy costs and carbon tax, and the need to meet the Council’s carbon reduction 
targets. 
 

The assessment of options indicates that the best balance is a package of measures, 
including the conversion of about half the existing lights to operate for part of the night, 
and turning out some lights permanently, and dimming others at off peak periods. 
 
The proposed option would have good economic returns and provide flexibility to adapt 
to future changes in energy costs and carbon tax.  It has been assessed with a 25 year 
business case model using a standard Net Present Value appraisal method (NPV). 
Three scenarios of energy cost increases have been modelled to allow for 
uncertainties about future energy costs, and overall the proposal would represent a 
good investment.  
 

 
 

 
Parvis Khansari                      
Service Director for Highways and Transport                                                 
 
 

Page 18



CM09435/F 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
18 December 2012 
 

 
Subject:  Street Lighting Savings 

 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dick Tonge – Highways and Transport 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider proposals to reduce the energy consumption and carbon footprint of 

the Council’s street lighting following the recent public consultation. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Council has 40,524 street lights and illuminated signs.  Energy costs have 

risen sharply in the past, and they are likely to continue to rise in the longer term. 
Carbon tax also has to be allowed for. The energy budget for street lighting is 
currently over £1.2 million, and with current budget restrictions these costs are 
becoming unaffordable. It is anticipated that energy costs will increase by 10% in 
the next financial year. 

 
3. Street lighting accounts for 12% of the Council’s carbon footprint producing 

7,084 tCO2 per year.  Allowances under the Carbon Red
[...]
nd the public’s view of potential changes to 
street lighting a public consultation has been undertaken. 

 
8. In the Public Consultation on the Council’s 2012/13 budget in February 2012 

savings from reduced street lighting scored the highest of the seven savings 
options suggested, showing a high level of public support for reducing lighting 
costs. 

  
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
9. From the initial investigations it would be possible to obtain energy savings by a 

number of means: 
 

(i) Part night lighting where feasible so that lights are turned off between 
midnight and 5.30 a.m. 
 

(ii) Dim lighting levels at less busy times where appropriate and technically 
feasible. 
 

(iii) Use LED lighting or similar energy efficient lighting.  
 

(iv) Turn off street lighting where there are no significant pedestrian 
movements and it is not required for safety reasons. 
 

(v) Introduce a Street Lighting Management System to provide more 
responsive and flexible control over the operation of the Council’s street 
lights. 

 

Consultation 
 
10. In July 2012 the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport approved public 

consultation being undertaken on implementing changes to the Council’s street 
lighting. 

  
11. The opportunity was provided for the views of the Police, other public bodies and 

those affected by the proposals to be considered.  The consultation was 
announced at the Area Board meetings, and local Town and Parish Councils 
were invited to comment. The consultation documents were available on the 
Council’s website, and the consultation was announced in the August and 
September Parish Newsletters. The consultation received substantial local press 
coverage, including reports on a number of local radio stations.  A document of 
‘Frequently Asked Questions’ was prepared to inform the consultation (see 
Appendix 1). 

 

Page 20



CM09435/F 

12. The consultation period was extended until the end of September to allow for the 
su
[...]
k at individual values (or data points) over time. This enables us to understand how the end 
to end system is working and to react correctly to common and special causes of that variation thus avoiding an over focus on performance against (sometimes arbitrary) 
targets. This cap chart for Highways shows data for all road defects recorded for Q2.  It can be seen that most of the incidences are clustered around the bottom of the chart 
and take between 0 and 10 days to repair.  The highways team would use this information to determine that on the whole their system is stable with most repairs taking a 
length of time to complete which is within the normal expected range.  There are however some repairs that take considerably longer to repair than normal and the team will 
use this data to enable them to look at these incidents to see what was happening differently at that point.  In common with previous quarters, one of the main issues identified 
by this information is road markings, these are currently not repaired when the weather is bad and so this together with the previous quarter is likely to be responsible for the 
time taken. This information will help the team, to decide whether this is something they need to consider changing their systems to address. 

 

P
a

g
e
 7

4



Wiltshire Council  
    
Cabinet 
 
18 December 2012 
 

 
Subject:                   Council Tax Base 2013-2014 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor John Brady – Finance, Performance & Risk 
 
Key Decision:  No 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council is required to approve its Council Tax Base annually, in 
accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and The Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992. 
 
The Council Tax Base 2013-2014 has to be notified to major precepting 
authorities by 31 January 2013.  Each Parish and Town council is also notified 
of the figure for its area. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
For Cabinet to consider and approve the Council Tax Base 2013-2014; and 
approve in principle, subject to any further announcements, regulations or 
guidance, a new local grant arrangement as set out under the Government’s 
published response to the outcome of its consultation on providing certainty 
for local precepting authorities funding. 
  

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Before the Council Tax can be set by the Council in February 2013 a 
calculation has to be made and approved of the Council Tax Base, which is 
an annual requirement as laid out in the Local Government Act.  
 
In addition, under new guidance to account for coalition’s imposed changes to 
Wiltshire’s tax base arising from a need to introduce a new local Council Tax 
Support Scheme, the Council is required to agree a local arrangement with 
local precepting authorities to pass down funding to these bodies to ensure 
they do not suffer financial loss from the unintended consequences of this 
new scheme. 
 

 

  
Michael Hudson 
Service Director Finance 

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



 
Wiltshire Council  
    
Cabinet 
 
18 December 2012 
 

 
Subject:                   Council Tax Base 2013-2014 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor John Brady – Finance, Performance & Risk 
 
Key Decision:  No 
 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To ensure that the Council Tax Base for 2013-2014 is approved by Cabinet. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Council Tax Base is the taxable capacity of an area (e.g. Wiltshire) or 

part of an area (e.g. a Parish/Town Council). 
 

3. The Council has to approve its Council Tax Base annually and notify any 
precepting authorities e.g. police authority before 31 January 2013.  Parish 
and Town Councils will also be notified of the tax base for their area. 
 

4. The Coalition Government decided that from April 2013, Council Tax 
support (formerly Council Tax Benefit) will take the form of Council Tax 
reductions which will have the effect of reducing the Council Tax Base.  
 

5. Central Government will provide billing and major precepting authorities 
di

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

CABINET

MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES,
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Tuesday, 18 December 2012.

Clir John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk

CliIr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services

Clir Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health and Protection Services

Clir John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources

Clir Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic
Planning

Clir Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council

Clir Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and
Development Control Services

Clir John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care,
Communities and Housing

Clir Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Clir Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Transformation, Culture, Leisure and
Libraries

Also in Attendance: Clir Allison Bucknell

Clir Nigel Carter
ClIr Peter Colmer
Clir Christine Crisp
CliIr Jon Hubbard
ClIr Alan MacRae
Cllr Jemima Milton
ClIr Mark Packard
ClIr Jonathon Seed

Key Decisions Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’'s Forward
Work Plan are shown as @™

135 Apologies

There were no apologies.

136 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2012 were presented.



137

138

139

140

141

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 6 November 2012.

Minutes - Capital Assets Committee

The minutes of Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee held on 6 November 2012
were presented.

Resolved:

To receive and note minutes of Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee held
on 6 November 2012.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Jon Hubbard declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 (Tenancy
Strategy) as the Vice-Chairman of Selwood Housing. Councillor Hubbard
clarified that he would remain in the room for the debate.

Leader's announcements

As this was the last meeting of the Cabinet in 2012, the Leader thanked Cabinet
colleagues, and in particular the officers for their professional help and support
during the year.

Public participation

The Leader commented that members of the public were welcome to participate
in the discussion on items on the agenda.

Street Lighting Savings O

Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet member for Highways and Transport, presented
the report, which invited Cabinet to consider proposals to reduce the energy
consumption and carbon footprint of the Council’s street lighting following the
recent public consultation.

Councillor Nigel Carter presented the report of the rapid scrutiny exercise which
had been undertaken on this report. Copies of the Scrutiny report were made
available.



In response to the scrutiny recommendation that option 4 (installation of LED
lighting) should be considered alongside option 3, Councillor Tonge
acknowledged that there were savings available through LEDs, however it was
considered that the capital costs of installation would decrease further as the
technology developed. As such it was recommended that option 4 be reviewed
in 12 months’ time.

Councillor Tonge added that as the proposals required capital funding, this bid
would now progress through the Council’s capital bidding gateway process.

Resolved:
That energy savings should be obtained by a scheme to:

(i) Introduce Part Night Lighting where feasible so that approximately
half of the street lights are turned off between midnight and 5.30
a.m.

(ii) Dim lighting levels at less busy times where appropriate and
technically feasible.

(iii) Use LED lighting or similar energy efficient lighting on new
installations.

(iv) Turn off street lighting where there are no significant pedestrian
movements and it is not required for safety reasons.

(v) Introduce a Street Lighting Management System to provide more
responsive and flexible control over the operation of the Council’s
street lights.

Reason for the decision

There is a need to reduce street lighting costs because of budget constraints
and rising energy costs and carbon tax, and the need to meet the Council’s
carbon reduction targets.

The assessment of options indicates that the best balance is a package of
measures, including the conversion of about half the existing lights to operate
for part of the night, and turning out some lights permanently, and dimming
others at off peak periods.

The chosen option would have good economic returns and provide flexibility to
adapt to future changes in energy costs and carbon tax. It has been assessed
with a 25 year business case model using a standard Net Present Value
appraisal method (NPV). Three scenarios of energy cost increases have been
modelled to allow for uncertainties about future energy costs, and overall the
chosen option represents a good investment.



142

143

144

Tenancy Strategy O=»

Councillor John Thomson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care,
Communities and Housing, introduced the report which invited Cabinet to
consider and adopt Wiltshire’s first Tenancy Strategy as required by the
Localism Act, to set a framework for the housing providers across Wiltshire to
have ‘regard to’ when developing their own tenancy policies.

Resolved:

That the Tenancy Policy be formally adopted.

Reasons for decision

The Localism Bill (2012), S150 places a duty on the Local Authority to prepare
and publish a Tenancy Strategy by January 2013.

Business Plan Scorecard Update

Councillor John Brady, Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk,
introduced the report which provided a summary of progress against Wiltshire
Council’'s Business Plan for the second quarter of 2012/13.

In relation to the Help to live at Home initiative, it was noted that the number of
older people in Wiltshire who had been admitted to care homes in 2011/12 was
575, compared to 590 in 2010/11. These figures compared favourably to
adjoining authorities and the national average, and showed that the initiative
was delivering real benefits in terms of supporting older people to remain in
their own homes.

Resolved:

That the progress against the Business Plan be noted.

Council Tax Base 2013/2014

Councillor John Brady, Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk,
introduced the report, which presented the Council Tax Base 2013-14 for
Cabinet’s approval.

The Council is required to approve its Council Tax Base annually, in
accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and The Local
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992. The Council
Tax Base 2013-2014 has to be notified to major precepting authorities by 31
January 2013. Each Parish and Town council is also notified of the figure for its
area.



145

Councillor Brady also explained the changes to the calculation which were
required under the Localism Act 2011, noting that the overall Council Tax Base
was lower under the new arrangements, and that this would impact on Town
and Parish Councils when setting their precepts.

Wiltshire Council had undertaken to ensure there was no impact on Town and
Parish Councils in 2013/14, as many had already set their precept. However,
concern was expressed over the potential impact of the new arrangements on
Town and Parish Councils in future years, as precept increases had been
capped at 3%.

It was considered that this would have a particular impact on larger councils
with full time staff, and on smaller councils for whom 3% would be a very small
rise, and did not allow for any one-off expenditure. It was also noted that the
required referendum for any increases above 3% could incur costs which would
require an even higher increase. The Leader and Councillor Jon Hubbard, as
Leader of the Opposition, undertook to write to DCLG to set out these concerns
and to give some examples of the excellent projects undertaken by Town and
Parish Councils as a result of one-off precept increases which had been fully
supported by the community, and noting that similar projects may not be
possible in the future as a result of these changes.

Resolved:

To approve the Council Tax Base 2013-2014; and approve in principle,
subject to any further announcements, regulations or guidance, a new
local grant arrangement as set out under the Government’s published
response to the outcome of its consultation on providing certainty for
local precepting authorities funding.

Reason for decision

Before the Council Tax can be set by the Council in February 2013 a calculation
has to be made and approved of the Council Tax Base, which is an annual
requirement as laid out in the Local Government Act.

In addition, under new guidance to account for coalition’s imposed changes to
Wiltshire’s tax base arising from a need to introduce a new local Council Tax
Support Scheme, the Council is required to agree a local arrangement with local
precepting authorities to pass down funding to these bodies to ensure they do
not suffer financial loss from the unintended consequences of this new scheme.

Revenue Budget Monitoring

Councillor John Brady, Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and Risk,
introduced the report which advised Cabinet of the revenue budget monitoring



146

147

148

position as at the end of Period 7 (end of October 2012) for the financial year
2012/2013 and highlighted new cost pressures or changes since the previous
budget monitoring report on 23 October 2012.

Councillor Brady referred to the additional £1.7 million which was required from
reserves to support the pressure on Safeguarding Children. The Leader added
that this was due to the increasing number of children who had been taken into
care and was in line with the national trend. In response to a question as to the
cause for this increase, it was noted that the key causes were domestic abuse
and substance abuse, and that the economic situation may be a contributing
factor to these issues.

It was also noted that the Christmas period often generated additional work for
the Safeguarding Children team, as domestic and substance abuse were
usually higher at this time. The Leader noted the Cabinet’s appreciation for the
hard work and dedication of officers in the Safeguarding Children team, for
whom this would not be a period of holiday.

Resolved:

That the outcome of the Period 7 (October) budget monitoring be noted.

Reason for decision

To inform effective decision making and ensure a sound financial control
environment.

Highways and Streetscene Contract O

Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet member for Highways and Transport,
introduced the report, which invited Cabinet to award the Highways and
Streetscene Contract.

Due to the need to discuss commercially sensitive information, the meeting
moved into private session for the debate and decision on this item.

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in



149

Item Number 14 because it is likely that if members of the public were
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information to the public.

Reason for taking item in private

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Highways and Streetscene Contract O
Resolved:

That:

(i) The Highways and Streetscene Contract should be awarded to
Contractor A.

(ii) Cabinet authorises the Service Director for Highways and
Transport, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways
and Transport, to satisfy themselves as to the details regarding the
Contract, and then to take all necessary steps to enter into the new
Highways and Streetscene Contract.

Reasons for Proposals

(i) The new Highway and Streetscene Contract has major benefits for the
Council, including integrating the existing highways, streetscene and
street lighting contracts to provide a more responsive service to
customers and deliver efficient operation.

(i) The tenders received for the Contract were assessed in terms of price
and quality, and the most advantageous tender has been identified and
recommended for acceptance. The procurement process has been
carried out in accordance with the regulations and Council procedures.

(i)  The new Highways and Streetscene Contract will deliver efficiencies and
cost reductions throughout the life of the Contract. Further details and
information will be reported at the meeting.

(iv)  There are processes in place to monitor the performance of the
successful tenderer, and there are processes for incentivising
performance by the potential award of extensions to the five year
contract for up to two additional years.



Following the decision, it was announced that Contractor A was Balfour Beatty.
The Cabinet expressed its thanks to Ringway for their work with the Council
over a number of years, and the Leader undertook to write to Ringway, to
convey this.

(Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 12.15 pm)

These decisions were published on the 19 December 2012 and will come into force
on 31 December 2012

The Officer who has produced these minutes is James Hazlewood, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01722 or e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



